

Westinghouse Electric Company Nuclear Fuel Columbia Fuel Site P.O. Drawer R Columbia, South Carolina 29250 USA

Attn: Document Control DeskDirect tel:(803) 647-3167Director, Spent Fuel Project OfficeDirect tel:(803) 695-4164Office of Nuclear Material Safety and SafeguardsDirect fax:(803) 695-4164U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissione-mail:vescovpj@westinghouse.com

Your ref:

Our ref: UAM-07-32

August 29, 2007

SUBJECT: Docket 71-6078, Certificate of Compliance No. USA/9272/AF-85, Model CE-B1 Shipping Package – Termination Request

The CE-B1 Certificate of Compliance for USA/9272/AF-85, Revision 6, expired January 31, 2007. The Certificate of Compliance for USA/9292/AF-85, Revision 4, Model PATRIOT Shipping Package, approved use of the CE-B1 inner container as an alternative inner container for use with the PATRIOT package. CE-B1 packagings with serial numbers. CE-B1/001 through CE-B1/039 that were authorized for use by USA/9272/AF-85, Revision 6, have been reconditioned for use as inner containers with the PATRIOT package. There is no need for renewal of the certificate of compliance for the CE-B1.

Termination of Certificate of Compliance for USA/9272/AF-85 is requested. There were no users authorized by §71.17 other than Westinghouse Electric Company and fabrication of CE-B1 is no longer authorized by §71.19 (c).

Please direct any questions to Peter Vescovi at (803) 647-3167.

Sincerely,

Electronically approved*

Peter J. Vescovi WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC Global Supply Chain Management Transport, Compliance and Package Technology

* Electronically approved records are authenticated in the Electronic Document Management System.

Mmss0/

Page 2 of 2 Our ref: UAM-07-32 August 29, 2007

cc with enclosures

Brian Bayley, Director, Transportation Logistics Norman Kent, Manager, Transport Licensing and Compliance Mark Rosser, Manager, Environment, Health, and Safety Geoff Slawson, Manager, US Transport Operations Jose Cuadrado, Project Manager, NRC Office of Material Safety & Safeguards Nancy Osgood, NRC Office of Material Safety & Safeguards

* Electronically approved records are authenticated in the Electronic Document Management System.